
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillor Brock (Chair) 
Councillors Page, Barnett-Ward, Duveen, 
Ennis, Pearce, Rowland, Skeats, Stevens 
and White 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
10 July 2020 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 20 JULY 2020 
 
An meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 20 July 2020 at 6.30 pm. This will 
be an Online meeting via Microsoft Teams. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

3. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 12 

4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors.  

 

  

5. DECISION BOOKS 
 

 13 - 14 

6. HOUSEHOLD WASTE - IMPLICATIONS OF COVID-19 
PANDEMIC ON THE FOOD WASTE AND 140L BINS 
TIMETABLE 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

15 - 34 

 This report provides an update on the impact of the COVID-
19 pandemic on the current timetable for the delivery of the 
food waste/140 litre bin project and seeks approval for a 
revised timetable. 
 

  

7. HIGH STREET HERITAGE ACTION ZONE PROGRAMME 2020-
2024 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

35 - 42 

 This report provides the Committee with details of the High 
Streets Heritage Action Zones Programme and seeks 
agreement to add the Project to the Capital Programme. 
 

  



8. DRAFT DESIGN GUIDE FOR HOUSE EXTENSIONS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

43 - 62 

 This report seeks approval to undertake community 
involvement on a Draft Design Guide to House Extensions 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

  

9. CENTRAL AND EASTERN BERKSHIRE JOINT MINERALS AND 
WASTE PLAN - PROPOSED SUBMISSION 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

63 - 286 

 This report seeks approval for the Proposed Submission 
Central and Eastern Berkshire Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan. 
 

  



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 22 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Duveen, Emberson, 

Ennis, Jones, Skeats, Stevens and White 
 

  
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 4 below 
as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
4. WHITLEY LIBRARY  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report setting out commercially sensitive information relating to a marketing exercise to 
dispose of the freehold of Whitley Library.  The following documents were attached to 
the report: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Location Plan 

 Appendices 2 (a) & (b) – schedule and summary table of offers received 

 Appendices 3(a) & (b)- evaluation of Third Sector bids 

 Appendix 4 – summary of Bidder A business plan 
 
Resolved – 
 

That the information contained within the report and appendices be noted and 
taken into account in making a decision on the proposed disposal (Minute 12 
refers). 

 
(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3) 
 
5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair made the following announcement: 
 
‘On Saturday night three people, enjoying the late evening sunshine and beautiful 
surroundings of the Forbury Gardens, were killed in a brutal and senseless attack. I speak 
for everybody at the Council when I say our thoughts and prayers remain firmly with the 
families of those three people who lost their lives, and for those who were seriously 
injured. We cannot begin to imagine the hurt and grief. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 22 JUNE 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

I would also like to again express my appreciation for the incredible response of police 
and emergency service colleagues who acted so swiftly to prevent further harm.  
 
Reading remains in a state of shock. That will be the case for some considerable time. If 
there is one thing I know about our town, however, it’s that we are a community that 
stands resolute in the face of challenges. Earlier today I joined both the town’s MPs, faith 
and community leaders and the Mayor of Reading to lay flowers at the Abbey Gateway. 
We are a safe and peaceful town with a long and proud history of good community 
relations. Over the difficult days, weeks and months ahead it is more important than ever 
to stand by these local strengths, and I am confident we will. 
 
Can I now respectfully ask everybody taking part in this meeting, and those watching, to 
participate in a minute’s silence in memory of those who died this weekend?’ 
 
6. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 18 May and 27 May 2020 were agreed as correct 
records and would be signed by the Chair. 
 
7. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr Duveen Support for Homeless People Cllr Ennis 

2. Cllr White Road Safety Cllr Page 

3. Cllr White Rough Sleeping Cllr Ennis 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
The Chair noted that arrangements had now been made for members of the public to 
submit questions to the online meetings of the Committee, although none had been 
received for this meeting. 
 
8. DECISION BOOKS  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report listin
[...]
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=421
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=422
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=423


This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE  
 

DATE: 20 JULY 2020   
 

TITLE: HOUSEHOLD WASTE – IMPLICATIONS OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC ON THE FOOD 
WASTE AND 140L BINS PROJECT TIMETABLE 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 

COUNCILLOR BARNETT 
WARD 
 

PORTFOLIO: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND 
COMMUNITIES 
 

SERVICE: ENVIRONMENTAL AND 
COMMERCIAL SERVICES 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 
 
 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

ANDY EDWARDS TEL: 0118 937 3458 
 
 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND 
COMMERCIAL SERVICES 

E-MAIL: andrew.edwards@reading.g
ov.uk 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the current project 

timetable for the delivery of the food waste/140 litre bin project and to present a 
revised timetable for consideration and approval. 
 

1.2 The pandemic has impacted on the resources available to the team and the team’s 
ability to deliver an effective early adopters’ phase.  This initial phase is considered 
vital to the success of the project, with learning outcomes being fed into the main roll 
out.  Originally planned for July 2020, the early adopters’ phase is now proposed to 
commence in October with a full roll out planned for February 2021. 
 

1.3 The main roll out in February 2021 is dependent on the success of the initial phases of 
work with some risks associated with the on-going implications of the pandemic on 
resources and the community’s capacity to embrace a change to the current collection 
process.  

 
Appendix 1: Early Adopters areas 
Appendix 2: Citizens Panel results and responses. 

 

2 RECOMMENDED ACTION  
 
2.1     That the introduction of a food waste collection service a
[...]
pital 
expenditure will still be incurred in financial year 2020/21 as orders have already been 
placed with the suppliers and production has started.  

                                                                                                                                              
 7.3 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy had £171k of savings expected in 2020/21 

and a further £171k in 2021/22.  As set out above, the preferred option, option 3, would 
not achieve the 20/21 saving due to the later than anticipated full roll out of the 
service. It is anticipated that in 2021/22 the full saving of £342k will be fully delivered. 

 
7.4 The net savings arising from this project is dependent on a reduction of waste to landfill, 

planned to be circa 1,300 tonnes per annum. The overall savings from the diversion of 
waste from landfill is circa £981k pa. Should a reduction in the scale of waste to land 
fill not be fully achieved there would be a consequence on the forecast savings budget.  
There is a risk that the fixed costs of the new service may not be fully covered by the 
savings achieved by diverting waste away from landfill if the take up isn’t as predicted;  
for example, if only half of the predicted food waste tonnage was achieved the net cost 
of the service would move from a saving of £342k per annum to a potential cost of 
£148k.    

 
7.5 The vehicles required to deliver the new service have been ordered and are due to 

arrive in July.  There would be a revenue cost related to the vehicles even if they are 
‘standing costs’ with the vehicles not being used.  These costs will need to be 
confirmed. 

 

Page 18



7.6 The Council has negotiated no gate fees for the anaerobic digester a time limited period 
(up to the end of March 2022) and if we do not roll out as early as planned the window 
to take advantage of this is reduced. Gate fees are however considered to be circa £7k 
per annum.  

 
8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS  
[...]
een accepted to continue to the next stage in the application 
process.  The Council was therefore invited to submit a comprehensive Programme 
Design application by 6 February 2020.  The bid documentation was developed with 
considerable support from various community groups, internal and external partners 
and culture and heritage organisations.  See Appendix A for a map of the area 
covered.  

 
1.2 The Council’s bid was accepted and the Council has entered into a contract with 

Historic England to run the programme for four years (commencing from 1 April 
2020).  The purpose of this report is therefore to provide the Committee with more 
details of the programme and to seek agreement to add the High Streets Heritage 
Action Zones (HSHAZ) Project to the Capital Programme.   
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Policy Committee approve the £1,340k addition of the High Street Heritage 

Action Zone to the 2020/21 – 2024/25 Capital programme that would be funded 
from Historic England grant and central area S106 and CIL.  

 
2.2 That Policy Committee allocate funding as set out at Section 10 of the report and 

delegate the receipt of grant money and the spending funds to support the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Julie.williams@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Christelle.Beaupoux@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Christelle.Beaupoux@reading.gov.uk


programme to the Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, 
Planning and Transport and the Lead Councillor for Culture & Heritage.  

 
2.2  That Policy Committee notes that future years’ funding allocations would be 

sought from CIL 15% (Central Area) local funds and Section 106 funds. 
   

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Borough’s new Local Plan has an expanded section on heritage, including new 

policies on both enhancement of conservation areas (EN3) and new development in a 
historic context (EN6).  In the pre-amble at para 4.2.2 it is st
[...]
ppendix A) as eligible for the programme. The Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee (CAAC), Reading Civic Society and Baker Street Area 
Neighbourhood Association (BSANA) were involved in the development of the 
Expression of Interest bid setting out a detailed case for the Oxford Road 
Conservation Area. These groups and further culture and heritage organisations, 
internal and external partners helped to develop the council’s final programme 
submission to Historic England.   

 
4.4 The Programme has as its goal making the high street a more attractive, engaging 

and vibrant place for people to live, work and spend time so is clearly 
complementary to the overarching policy objective of protecting heritage for its own 
merit and for the support of the future economic success of the town. The streets 

Page 36



that will be the focus of the HSHAZ suffer from having vacant units or units in need of 
investment and where the public realm needs improvement commensurate with these 
streets lying in conservation areas.   

 
4.5 The HSHAZ programme combines three complementary strands:  
 

 Physical interventions: undertaking physical works to buildings, including repair, 
reinstating lost features, supporting the conversion of historic buildings for new 
uses and improvement of shared spaces, drawing on the lessons learnt in Streets 
for All 

 Community engagement: giving local communities a key role in deciding what 
works they want to see happening on their high street and what sort of place they 
want it to be  

 Cultural programme: cultural activities and events celebrating the history of the 
high street and its importance to local communities over the generations. 

 
4.6 The deadline for submitting an initial Expression of Interest was mid July 2019.  

Reading‘s Expression of Interest bid to run a programme supporting the three 
conservation areas was accepted by Historic England in early September 2019.  The 
next stage in the process was to prepare a c
[...]
d by Historic England 
  
 
           

Page 40



Appendix A 
 

Plan showing the three conservation areas subject to HSHAZ; Castle Hill/Russell 
Street, St Mary’s Butts/Castle Street, and Market Place/London Street 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
  

DATE: 20 JULY 2020 
 

  

TITLE: DRAFT DESIGN GUIDE FOR HOUSE EXTENSIONS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLOR PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, 
PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: PLANNING 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: MARK WORRINGHAM 
 

TEL: 0118 9373337 

JOB TITLE: PLANNING POLICY 
TEAM LEADER 
 

E-MAIL: mark.worringham@reading.gov.
uk  

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 With the new Reading Borough Local Plan having been adopted in 

November 2019, the Council is in the process of publishing a number of 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs), which give further 
guidance on the implementation of policies within the Local Plan. 
 

1.2 This report seeks Committee’s approval to undertake community 
involvement on a Draft Design Guide to House Extensions SPD 
(Appendix 1), which gives user-friendly guidance on how planning 
applications for house extensions will be decided. Community 
involvement will then be undertaken, and will be considered in 
preparing a version for adoption. 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Draft Design Guide for House Extensions SPD (Appendix 1) 

be approved for consultation. 
 
2.2 That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory 

Services be authorised to make any minor amendments necessary 
to the SPD that do not alter the policy direction, in consultation with 
the Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning and 
Transport, prior to consultation. 

 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mark.worringham@reading.gov.uk
mailto:mark.worringham@reading.gov.uk


 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 In November 2019, Reading Borough Council adopted a new Local Plan.  

This sets out planning policies and proposals up to 2036 and is the main 
consideration in determining a planning application. 

 
3.2 Some of the policies within the Local Plan require additional detail to 

be provided to assist with their implementation.  A Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) is a type of planning policy document that 
provides this additional detail.   A SPD cannot make policy on its own, 
and can only provide additional detail on how policies in the Local Plan 
will be implemented. 

 
3.3 The Local Plan contains policy H9: House Extensions and Ancillary 

Accommodation, which is a high-level policy dealing with the matters 
that typically arise on proposals for house extensions.  It operates in 
tandem with other Local Plan policies, in particular CC8: Safeguarding 
Amenity, which ensures that developments do not have negative 
impacts on the amenity of existing or potential residents. 

 
3.4 An existing Design Guide to House Extensions has been in place in 

Reading since its adoption in May 2003 and is in need of a refresh. 
 

4.  THE PROPOSAL 
 

(a) Current Position 
 
4.1 Due to the age of the existing Design Guide, as well as the references 

to policies which have now been superseded, there are limits on the 
weight that can be accorded to the Design Guide in planning decisions, 
and it would be timely to review the document now to continue to 
provide clear guidance to the approximately 20-35% of all planning 
applications that the Council deals with which relate to householder 
development. 

 
(b) Option Proposed 
 
4.2 Committee is recommended to approve a new Draft Design Guide for 

House Extensions SPD for consultation.  Appendix 1 contains a full draft 
of the SPD.   

 
4.3 The new SPD retains much of the guidance within the existing Design 

Guide, as good practice on the design of house extensions has not 
changed significantly.  However, it brings it up to date with new 
references and links to the new Local Plan policy.  It also takes into 
account changes that have happened in recent years, such as changes 
to permitted development rights for house extensions. 

 
4.4 If agreed, the document will be subject to a consultation, to begin in 

August.  SPD consultations generally last for six weeks, but the 

Page 44



Council’s Statement of Community Involvement proposes that this be 
extended to eight weeks where a consultation takes place during the 
school summer holidays, and this will be the case here.   

 
4.5 Responses received will be considered in preparing a final draft SPD for 

adoption, which is intended for later in Autumn 2020.  
 
(c) Other Options Considered 
 
4.6 The main alternative option is to continue with the existing Design 

Guide, dating from 2003.  However, this refers to policies which are 
now out of date, which affects the weight it can be given in decision-
making.  This would miss an opportunity to bring the document up-to-
date and make the policy context much clearer for those Reading 
households applying for planning permission. 

 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 Adoption of the SPD will guide future development in a way that will 

contribute to achieving the Council’s priorities as set out in the 
Corporate Plan (2018-2021)1.  It will help with “keeping Reading’s 
environment clean, green and safe” by ensuring that the effects of 
development on the wider environment are controlled and will also 
help with “ensuring access to decent housing to meet local needs” by 
enabling residents to extend their homes with well-designed 
extensions. 

 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Whilst policies on climate change and sustainable design that apply to 

various forms of development are set out elsewhere, within the Local 
Plan and Sustainable Design and Construction SPD, the SPD does cross-
refer to them, a
[...]
.uk/media/8381/Surley-Row-Full/pdf/Surley_Row_Full.pdf
https://www.reading.gov.uk/media/8380/The-Mount-Full/pdf/The_Mount_Full.pdf
https://www.reading.gov.uk/media/10410/Reading-Borough-Council-Local-Plan/pdf/Local_Plan_Adopted_November_2019.pdf
https://www.reading.gov.uk/media/10416/Adoption-Proposals-Map-Nov19-Overview-and-Key/pdf/Adoption_Proposals_Map_Nov19_Overview_and_Key.pdf
https://www.reading.gov.uk/media/1069/Sustainable-Design-and-Construction-Supplementary-Planning-Document-Adopted-July-2011/pdf/Sustainable_Design_and_Construction_SPD_Adopted_December_19.pdf
https://www.reading.gov.uk/media/1066/Residential-Conversions-Supplementary-Planning-Document-Adopted-November-2013/pdf/Residential-Conversions-Supplementary-Planning-DocumentNov13.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/830643/190910_Tech_Guide_for_publishing.pdf
https://www.reading.gov.uk/planning


This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
  

DATE: 20 JULY 2020 
 

  

TITLE: CENTRAL AND EASTERN BERKSHIRE JOINT MINERALS AND 
WASTE PLAN – PROPOSED SUBMISSION 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLOR PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, 
PLANNING AND 
TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: PLANNING 
 

WARDS: ALL 

LEAD OFFICER: MARK WORRINGHAM 
 

TEL: 0118 9373337 

JOB TITLE: PLANNING POLICY 
TEAM LEADER 
 

E-MAIL: mark.worringham@reading.gov.
uk  

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report relates to the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals 

and Waste Local Plan (CEBJMWP), which is being prepared on behalf 
of Reading Borough Council, Bracknell Forest Borough Council, Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and Wokingham Borough Council. 
 

1.2 The Plan has now been through several stages of consultation, and 
this report recommends approval of a Proposed Submission version of 
the Plan (Appendix 2) for consultation, followed by submission to the 
Secretary of State.  This is intended to be the final consultation draft 
of the document, and submission would be followed by a public 
examination, which would include a set of public hearings, before 
final approval can be given. 

 

1.3 Appendices:  
 Appendix 1: Equality Impact Assessment scoping 

Appendix 2: Proposed Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint 
Minerals and Waste Plan 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the results of consultation on the Draft Central and Eastern 

Berkshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and Focussed Regulation 
18 Consultation be noted. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9

mailto:mark.worringham@reading.gov.uk
mailto:mark.worringham@reading.gov.uk


 
2.2 That the Proposed Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire 

Minerals and Waste Local Plan (Appendix 2) be approved. 
 
2.3 That community involvement on the Proposed Submission Central 

and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste Plan and 
associated supporting documents be authorised. 

 
2.4 That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory 

Services be authorised to make any minor amendments necessary 
to the Proposed Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint 
Minerals and Waste Plan in consultation with the Lead Councillor 
for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport, prior to 
community involvement. 

 
2.5 That the Proposed Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint 

Minerals and Waste Plan be authorised for submission to the 
Secretary of State should no significant issues arise during 
community involvement that would necessitate a substantive 
change to the document. 

 
2.6 That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory 

Services be authorised to make any minor amendments necessary 
to the Proposed Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint 
Minerals and Waste Plan that do not alter the policy direction, in 
consultation with the Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, 
Plannin

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 JULY 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Duveen, Ennis, 

Hoskin, Rowland, Skeats, Stevens and White 
  
 

RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
17. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
would be signed by the Chair. 
 
18. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
Catherine Whipple presented a petition about improving air quality and road safety on 
Crescent Road. Councillor Page, Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning & 
Transport, responded to the petition. 
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Tom Lake Health & Wellbeing Board Cllr Hoskin 

2. Els de Mets Pedestrian Crossing - Upper 
Redlands Road 

Cllr Page 

 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr Duveen Council Accounts Cllr Brock 

2. Cllr White Risks of Covid-19 to the Black, Asian 
and Minority Communities 

Cllr Ennis 

3. Cllr White Road Safety on Crescent Road Cllr Page 

4. Cllr White Road Safety on Upper Redlands Road Cllr Page 

5. Cllr R Singh Litter Cllr Barnett-
Ward 

6. Cllr McGonigle Litter in Parks Cllr Barnett-
Ward 

 
(The full text of the petition, questions and responses was made available on the Reading 
Borough Council website). 
 
19. DECISION BOOKS  
 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 JULY 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report listing the 
Decision Books that had been published since the meeting of the Committee held on 22 
June 2020. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That Decision Book Nos 601-606 be noted. 
 
20. HOUSEHOLD WASTE - IMPLICATIONS OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC ON THE FOOD 

WASTE AND 140L BINS TIMETABLE  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report providing an update on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the current 
project timetable for the delivery of the food waste/140 litre bin project and to present 
a revised timetable for consideration and approval.  Maps showing the locations of the 
early adopters, and the results and responses from the consultation with the Citizen’s 
Panel, were attached to the report. 
 
The report noted that the pandemic had impacted on the resources available to the team 
and the ability to deliver an effective early adopters’ phase.  This initial phase was 
considered vital to the success of the project, with learning outcomes being fed into the 
main roll out.  The early adopters’ phase had originally been planned for July 2020, but it 
was now proposed to commence in October 2020 with a full roll out of the scheme 
planned for February 2021.  The main roll out would be dependent on the success of the 
initial phases of work, which would still be liable to some risks associated with the on-
going implications of the pandemic on resources and the community’s capacity to 
embrace a change to the collection process.  The Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy had expected £171k of savings to be delivered in 2020/21 and a further £171k in 
2021/22.  The preferred option would not achieve the 2020/21 saving due to the later 
than anticipated full roll out of the service.  However, it was anticipated that in 2021/22 
the full saving of £342k would be achieved. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That the introduction of a food waste collection service and the introduction of 
140 litre bins project be commenced from 5 October 2020 (Early Adopters) and 
1 February 2021 (Main Roll Out). 

 
21. HIGH STREET HERITAGE ACTION ZONE PROGRAMME 2020-2024  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report seeking approval to add the High Streets Heritage Action Zones (HSHAZ) Project to 
the Capital Programme.  A map showing the area covered by the Project was attached to 
the report. 
 
The report explained that Historic England (HE) had launched the High Street Heritage 
Action programme with the goal to make the high street a more attractive, engaging and 
vibrant place for people to live, work and spend time.  HE had invited applications to run 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 JULY 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

programmes with the main criteria being that the high streets should lie in conservation 
areas. The Council had been successful in its bid to HE following significant input from 
the local community.  The high streets that would be the focus of the HSHAZ would be 
the eastern end of Oxford Road, Castle Street, London Street, the southern end of St 
Mary’s Butts and Market Place.   
 
The report advised that the project had been awarded a grant of up to £806,500 from HE 
and therefore required £808,500 to be match funded from Reading Borough Council 
through S106 contributions and CIL funding and other sources, such as property owners 
and other sponsors to make up the full cost of the scheme.  The purpose of this report 
was to seek approval to include the HSHAZ Project within the Capital Programme.  
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the inclusion of an additional £1,340k to the 2020/21 – 2024/25 
Capital programme be approved for the High Street Heritage Action Zone 
to be funded from Historic England grant and central area S106 and CIL 
monies; 

 
(2) That the funding, as set out in Section 10 of the report, be allocated and 

authority to receive grant money and spend funds to support the 
programme be delegated to the Executive Director of Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for 
Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport and the Lead Councillor 
for Culture, Heritage & Recreation; 

 
(3) That it be noted that future years’ funding allocations would be sought 

from CIL 15% (Central Area) local funds and Section 106 funds. 
 
22. DRAFT DESIGN GUIDE FOR HOUSE EXTENSIONS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on a Draft Design Guide to House Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD), which was attached at Appendix 1 to the report.   
 
The report explained that the SPD gave user-friendly guidance on how planning 
applications for house extensions would be decided.  Approval was sought to undertake 
community involvement on the draft SPD, which would be taken into account in the 
preparation of the final version of the Guide.  It was intended that the consultation 
would begin in August and last for eight weeks, rather than the usual six, to take account 
of the school summer holidays.  The new SPD retained much of the guidance within the 
existing Design Guide, as good practice on the design of house extensions had not 
changed significantly.  However, the document was brought up to date with new 
references and links to the new Local Plan policy.  It also took account of changes that 
had happened in recent years, such as those to permitted development rights for house 
extensions.  It was anticipated that the final version of the Design Guide would be 
adopted in the autumn 2020. 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 JULY 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
Resolved – 

 
(1) That the Draft Design Guide for House Extensions SPD, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report, be approved for consultation; 
 
(2) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services 

be authorised to make any minor amendments necessary to the SPD that 
did not alter the policy direction, in consultation with the Lead 
Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport, prior to 
consultation. 

 
23. CENTRAL AND EASTERN BERKSHIRE JOINT MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN - 

PROPOSED SUBMISSION  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
(CEBJMWP), which was being prepared on behalf of Reading Borough Council, Bracknell 
Forest Borough Council, Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and Wokingham 
Borough Council.  The Proposed Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals 
and Waste Plan and an equality impact assessment were attached to the report. 
 
The report noted that the Plan had now been through several stages of consultation, and 
it recommended the approval of a Proposed Submission version of the Plan for 
consultation followed by submission to the Secretary of State.  This was intended to be 
the final consultation draft of the document, and submission would be followed by a 
public examination, which would include a set of public hearings, before final approval 
could be granted.   
 
Resolved - 
 

(1) That the results of consultation on the Draft Central and Eastern 
Berkshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and Focussed Regulation 18 
Consultation be noted; 

 
(2) That the Proposed Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire Minerals and 

Waste Local Plan, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be approved; 
 

(3) That community involvement on the Proposed Submission Central and 
Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste Plan and associated 
supporting documents be authorised; 

 
(4) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services 

be authorised to make any minor amendments necessary to the Proposed 
Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste Plan 
in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, 
Planning and Transport, prior to community involvement; 

 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 20 JULY 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

(5) That the Proposed Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint 
Minerals and Waste Plan be authorised for submission to the Secretary of 
State should no significant issues arise during community involvement 
that would necessitate a substantive change to the document; 

 
(6) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services 

be authorised to make any minor amendments necessary to the Proposed 
Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste Plan 
that did not alter the policy direction, in consultation with the Lead 
Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport, prior to 
their submission to the Secretary of State and prior to the consequent 
Public Examination of the plan. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.53 pm) 
 
 


